Revisor A:
Este manuscrito apresenta três casos clínicos de uma entidade clínica
rara, que foram tratados por via endovascular, opção terapêutica que tem
vindo a ser utilizada de forma crescente nestas situações. O artigo
encontra-se bem estruturado, claro e elucidativo pelo que considero ser
relevante para publicação. O facto de documentar uma forma de tratamento
para uma patologia cuja terapêutica ainda não está bem estabelecida,
justifica uma publicação prioritária.
Resposta: nada a acrescentar


Revisor B:

Review 
  
Title: Despite the average follow-up being 5.3 years, the distribution of
each of the patients follow-up time does not follow a normal distribution
curve. As so, the mean value is a poor describer of the sample, and results
from the presence of an outlier (only one of the patients completed a 12
year follow-up, with the other 2 presenting up to 2 years follow-up).
Therefore, I would suggest removing «long-term» from the title.
Resposta: título alterado Segundo sugestão


Abstract
 
Page 3 – Line 13 – Following the mean follow-up period, please add the
follow-up range or list each of the patient’s follow-up duration.
Resposta: adicionado ao texto o interval de follow-up

Page 3 – Line 16 – Please clarify in the manuscript how is your
follow-up protocol for aortic endografting in general and how it was
different for your isolated abdominal aortic dissection patients (IAAD).
Resposta: o protocolo é semelhante ao do EVAR comum, tal foi clarificado na Discussão do manuscripto revisto.

Also define «close» follow-up. (page 3- line 16, page 4 – line 4)
Resposta: removido o termo “close”, seguimos o protocol standard de EVAR baseado em angioTC tal como descrito na discussão
 
Introduction
  
Page 5 – line 13 – please state how this mean age at presentation of
acute IAAD compares to classical type b aortic dissection.
Resposta: Segundo os dados do IRAD (66,3A) a idade é semelhante para ambas as entidades, tal facto foi adicionado ao texto
 
Page 5 – lines 14-18 - As you state in your Discussion section, according
to Trimarchi et al and Jonker et al [2, 8] medically managed IAAD tends to
progress with aneurysmal degeneration. This paragraph in the introduction
does not read well. Please consider further rephrasing and content
clarification
Resposta: texto alterado segundo sugestão
 
Page 5 – Line 20 - What was the time frame for the presentation of these
patients? Additionally, how many aortic dissections overall were followed in
your institution during this time frame?  Were there any cases of medically
managed isolated abdominal aortic dissections during this period?
Resposta: dados adicionados ao texto
 
Case reports
 
As stated, IAAD, particularly infrarenal IAAD occurs in older patients,
predominantly with cardiovascular risk factors. Please characterize each of
your patients regarding each of their comorbidities.
Resposta: dados adicionados ao texto
 
Page 6 – Line 14-16 – Intraoperative angiography revealed in this
patient a proximal type 1 endoleak. Was a proximal aortic cuff inappropriate
to effectively seal this endoleak? Or were there other device-related
complications such as distal migration, limb occlusion?
Resposta: provável endoleak tipo 3 associado (Segundo angioTC pré-op) o que motivou a escolha do tratamento, esta questão foi esclarecida no texto
 
Page 6 – Line 24 – Define IMA.
Resposta: corrigido
 
Page 7 – Line 6 – Please describe Gore as W.L. Gore &Associates,
Flagstaff, Arizona, USA.
Resposta: corrigido

Page 7 – line 9 – what was the follow-up duration of this patient?
Resposta: dado adicionado ao texto
 
Page 7  - Line 20 – If the patient did present «optimal» anatomic
features, why was an iliac limb shortened and implanted in the aorta? Please
rephrase.
Resposta: corrigido
 
Page 9 – Line 11 -  Although you point out that all patients were of
advanced age, indeed one of them completed his 12th year following the
initial endografting procedure. Although an endovascular procedure seems to
me as the optimal treatment strategy in IAAD, literature reporting on
long-term follow-up is scarce. My question is given an expected survival of
12 years, would have an endovascular approach been chosen in the first
place? Secondly, what is the weight of age upon your department’s decision
process regarding aortic dissection in general, and in IAAD in particular?
Resposta: o processo de decisão na escolha da terapêutica aplicado na nossa instituição foi brevemente descrito no texto (incluindo a questão da idade) tal como sugerido
 
 
Page 9 – Line 21 – How do you define a neck in IAAD and what are
«adequate neck lengths»?
Resposta: definição adicionada ao texto
 
Page 10 – Line 8-9 - All cases presented as asymptomatic late
complications of IAAD. Based on this, what would your conduct have been if
these patients had presented in the acute setting of IAAD?
Resposta: a descrição da conduta habitual na nossa instituição foi adicionada ao manuscripto
 
Page 10 – Line 8-9 - Due to the rarity of this pathology, do you feel that
prospective multicenter reports are to be expected? 
Resposta: resposta no texto
 
Page 10 – Line 9 – Would consider the retrospective nature of this
case-series a limitation of your report? If so please refer to it and any
other limitations in the discussion section.
Resposta: limitações adicionadas à discussão
 
Page 12 – Figure Legends – Please provide a more descriptive legend,
pointing out the particular aspects of each of the cases.
Resposta: legendas das figuras foram desenvolvidas tal como sugerido

